as at 31 December 2012 and 1 January 2012, and certain items in profi t or loss and other comprehensive income for

the three months and six months ended 30 June 2012 were restated. Comparative condensed consolidated fi nancial

statements are presented based on the restated fi gures and such adoption has no impact to the basic earnings per

share for the three months and six months ended 30 June 2012 as previously reported.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

75Interim Report 2013  H shares

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
(Continued)

C Comparatives (Continued)

Items in the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 2012 and 1 January

2012 and the condensed consolidated statement of profi t or loss and other comprehensive income for the three months

and six months ended 30 June 2012 affected by the application of the IAS 19 (as revised in 2011), are as follows:

As at 31 December 2012
Before

restatement
Impact of

restatement Restated

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 shareholders of the Bank
Other reserves 114,405 (1) 114,404
Retained earnings 77,867 1 77,868

Effects on total equity 192,272 — 192,272

As at 1 January 2012
Before

restatement
Impact of

restatement Restated

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
 shareholders of the Bank
Other reserves 94,084 (5) 94,079
Retained earnings 46,367 5 46,372

Effects on total equity 140,451 — 140,451

Three months ended 30 June 2012
Before

restatement
Impact of

restatement Restated

Other operating expense (14,211) 6 (14,205)

Profi t before tax 19,670 6 19,676
Income tax (4,438) (2) (4,440)

Net profi t for the period 15,232 4 15,236

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial losses on pension benefi ts — (4) (4)

Other comprehensive income for
 the period 979 (4) 975

Total comprehensive income for
 the period 16,211 — 16,211

Net profi t attributable to:
 Shareholders of the Bank 15,208 4 15,212

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

76 Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
(Continued)

C Comparatives (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2012
Before

restatement
Impact of

restatement Restated

Other operating expense (26,268) 2 (26,266)

Profi t before tax 40,168 2 40,170
Income tax (9,028) (1) (9,029)

Net profi t for the period 31,140 1 31,141

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial losses on pension benefi ts — (1) (1)

Other comprehensive income for
 the period 1,350 (1) 1,349

Total comprehensive income for
 the period 32,490 — 32,490

Net profi t attributable to:
 Shareholders of the Bank 31,088 1 31,089

Impact on profi t or loss and other comprehensive income for the period upon the application of IAS 19 (as revised in

2011):

Three months ended

30 June 2013

Six months ended

30 June 2013

Decrease/(increase) in other operating expense 3 (5)

(Increase)/decrease in income tax (1) 1

Increase/(decrease) in net profi t for the period 2 (4)

(Decrease)/increase in actuarial changes on pension benefi ts (2) 4

(Decrease)/increase in other comprehensive income

 for the period (2) 4

Increase/(decrease) in net profi t attributable to:

Shareholders of the Bank 2 (4)

Non-controlling interests — —

[…]

Foreign exchange risk 51 58 81 12

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

132 Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

39 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

39.2 Market risk (Continued)

39.2.3 Sensitivity tests

Interest rate sensitivity test

The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis on net interest income and other comprehensive income

for the Group by measuring the impact of a change in net interest income of fi nancial assets and liabilities,

not taking customer behavior and prepayment option into consideration. On an assumption of a parallel shift

of 100 basis points in RMB interest rate, the Group calculates the change in net interest income and other

comprehensive income on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the impact of coming year net interest income of the Group at 30 June 2013 and 31

December 2012 by the parallel shift of 100 basis point of interest rate structure of interest bearing assets and

liabilities.

Expected change in net interest income

Period ended

30 June 2013

Year ended

31 December 2012

+100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves 12,314 12,730

-100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves (12,314) (12,730)

The table below illustrates the impact of other comprehensive income of the Group by the parallel shift of 100

basis point of interest rate structure

Change of other comprehensive income

As at

30 June 2013

As at

31 December 2012

+100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves (2,774) (2,507)

-100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves 2,925 2,666

The results of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table above is an illustrative only and is based

on simplifi ed scenarios. The fi gures represent the impact of the projected net interest income and other

comprehensive income by the projected movement of current interest risk structure yield curves. This effect,

however, does not incorporate actions that would be taken by the Group to mitigate the impact of this interest

rate changes. The projections above also assume that interest rates of all maturities excluding demand deposits

move by the same amount and, therefore, do not refl ect the potential impact on net interest income due to